RESOLUTION OF THE MANITOBA METIS FEDERATION CAUCUS/CABINET: MMF Night Hunting and Night Lighting Agro-Zone Boundary Resolution

WHEREAS the 2017 MMF Annual General Assembly passed a Resolution directing that there be a complete prohibition on undertaking dangerous Night Spotlighting and that such direction be incorporated into the Metis Laws of the Harvest;

AND WHEREAS the 2017 MMF Annual General Assembly passed a Resolution providing directions with respect to Night Hunting within Manitoba which provided guidance on where and when Night Hunting should be allowed;

AND WHEREAS both AGA Resolutions directed that a map, definitions and general geographic descriptions be included in the Metis Laws of the Harvest to give effect to the Resolutions;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Metis Laws of the Harvest are hereby amended to include the following provisions:

- No Metis Harvester shall participate in any manner and to any extent in Dangerous Night Spotlighting at anytime, anywhere within the Province of Manitoba.
- No Metis Harvester shall participate in any manner and to any extent in Night Hunting within that part of Southern Manitoba referred to and identified in the attached Schedules A, B, and C as Agro-Manitoba.
- 3. A Metis Harvester may engage in Night Hunting within those areas of Manitoba other than Agro-Manitoba provided such Night Hunting is carried out away from settlements and local populations and is carried out in a manner that does not create a danger to any individual or property.

- 4. The definitions, maps and map annotations referred to as Schedules A, B, and C to this Resolution are hereby added to the Metis Laws of the Harvest.
- 5. The amendments to the Metis Laws of the Harvest referred to in this Resolution shall take effect in 60 days following the passing of this Resolution.

Passed this 9th day of February, 2019 at Winnipeg, Manitoba.

Moved by: Minister Leah LaPlante

Seconded by: Minister Julyda Lagimodiere

Carried Unanimously